[bookmark: _GoBack]The carcinogenic potential of iprovalicarb has been assessed in rat and mouse.
In a combined chronic toxicity/carcinogenicity study in rat, various neoplastic findings have been reported without significant increase in general toxicity at the high dose level of 20.000 ppm (1109,6/1379,7 mg/kg bw/day) : 
· Skeletal system : 3 males with osteosarcoma (6 %, out of HCD), and 1 male with a chondrosarcoma of the nasal cavity.
· Reproductive tract : Although non-statistically significant, a dose related-increase in malignant mixed Muellerian tumours was reported exceeding HCD (uterus, 1 female at mid dose, 2 at top dose, including metastases in one of the two animals). Moreover 2 females of top dose had a squamous cell carcinoma of the clitoral gland. Although infrequent in rats, the relevance of these last findings seem nevertheless difficult to assess.
· Urinary tract : Benign transitional cell papillomas were found in the urinary bladder of 2 top dose females (4%, non-statistically significant, exceeding HCD). To note, the absence of non-neoplastic findings in the bladder of males might be explained by differences in excretion routes between males and females (mainly faeces for males vs faeces and urine for female). 
· Thyroid : Two types of neoplastics findings were reported in thyroid. First, an increase in follicular cell adenoma in female at mid and top dose (4% at 20.000 ppm, exceeding in-house HCD). Secondly, increased follicular cell carcinoma was reported in top dose females (2%, exceeding in-house HCD).
BE CA would appreciate further enlightenments regarding the number of animals intercurrently died or killed. Indeed, in Table 32 of the CLH proposal (Tumour-bearing animals dying intercurrently or killed at termination), the following numbers are presented :
	
		Male
	Female

	Dose (ppm)
	0
	500
	5000
	20000
	0
	500
	5000
	20000

	Number examined
	19
	20
	14*
	12
	17
	20
	14*
	17

	Animals with tumours
	7
	15
	10*
	9
	15
	14*
	12
	14



Whereas in Table 33 (same page, Occurrence of tumours over time), the following are stated regarding animals intercurrenty died or killed :
	
		Male
	Female

	Dose (ppm)
	0
	500
	5000
	20000
	0
	500
	5000
	20000

	Number examined
	19
	20
	15*
	12
	17
	20
	16*
	17

	Summed animals with tumours
	7
	15
	11*
	9
	15
	15*
	12
	14



Moreover, in Table 32, there is a discrepancy between the number of intercurrently died/killed males at 500 ppm (20) and at terminal kill (31) vs all males at same dose (50).
In conclusion, the incidence in rat of rare tumours (benign, malignant) in various sites, resulting in metastasis for some cases  warrants a classification for carcinogenicity. The genotoxic potential of iprovalicarb remains uncertain (negative genotoxic studies but QSAR alert due to the isopropyl carbamate). Taking into consideration the absence of neoplastic findings in mouse, BE CA supports the DS proposal to classify iprovalicarb as Carc. 2.

